

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMIE LEONARD,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

ST. CHARLES COUNTY, STEVEN HARRIS, DONTE FISHER,  
LISA BAKER, and THERESA MARTIN,  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Amy E. Breihan  
W. Patrick Mobley  
Shubra Ohri  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
906 Olive Street, Suite 420  
St. Louis, MO 63101

Easha Anand  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
2443 Fillmore St., Suite 380-15875  
San Francisco, CA 94115

David F. Oyer\*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
david.oyer@macarthurjustice.org

Steven A. Donner  
Thomas R. Applewhite  
DONNER APPLEWHITE,  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
906 Olive Street, Suite 1110  
St. Louis, MO 63101

Gary K. Burger  
BURGER LAW, LLC  
500 N. Broadway, Suite 1860  
St. Louis, MO 53101

*\*Admitted only in California; not admitted in D.C. Practicing under the supervision of the Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice Center.*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Jamie Leonard*

**RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT IN  
SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28A(i)(1) SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Factual Background .....	3
A. The County failed to treat Mr. Leonard when he was admitted to its jail after a psychotic episode. ....	4
B. Defendant Harris pepper-sprayed Mr. Leonard in the face while he was handcuffed and posing no threat.....	6
C. Defendants Martin and Fisher failed to treat Mr. Leonard after Defendant Harris pepper-sprayed him in the face.....	11
D. Defendant Baker watched Mr. Leonard dig his own eyeball out of its socket and did nothing to stop him.....	13
II. Procedural Background.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. Defendant Harris Used Excessive Force When He Pepper- Sprayed Mr. Leonard—Who Was Handcuffed, Surrounded, Naked, and Nonviolent—for Standing Up. ....	24
A. Defendant Harris’s use of pepper spray on Mr. Leonard while he was handcuffed, surrounded, naked, and non- threatening was objectively unreasonable and unconstitutional. ....	24
B. It was clearly established in July 2017 that pepper- spraying a handcuffed pretrial detainee who posed no serious threat violates the Constitution. ....	31
II. Defendant Baker Failed to Take Reasonable Measures to Abate a Known Risk of Serious Harm to Mr. Leonard When	

She Failed to Intervene as He Gouged His Own Eye Out in Front of Her. ....	37
A.    Defendant Baker violated the Constitution.....	37
B.    Defendant Baker is not entitled to qualified immunity.....	42
III.  Defendant Martin, Defendant Fisher, and Defendant St. Charles County Were Deliberately Indifferent to Mr. Leonard’s Serious Medical Needs by Failing to Treat His Abundantly Clear Serious Medical Needs. ....	45
A.    Defendant Martin was deliberately indifferent to Mr. Leonard’s serious medical needs— treatment for his psychosis—by failing to provide him with his prescribed medication. ....	45
B.    Defendant Fisher was deliberately indifferent in failing to provide even minimal aftercare after Mr. Leonard was pepper-sprayed in the face. ....	52
C.    Defendant St. Charles County is liable for adhering to its custom of not providing inmates with medical care known to be necessary. ....	56
CONCLUSION .....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkinson v. City of Mountain View</i> , 709 F.3d 1201 (8th Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	35
<i>Est. of Miller ex rel. Bertram v. Tobiasz</i> , 680 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Booker v. Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 612 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Brown v. City of Golden Valley</i> , 574 F.3d 491 (8th Cir. 2009).....	33, 35
<i>Bus. Leaders In Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021).....	36, 43, 54
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	64
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Cordell v. McKinney</i> , 759 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	63
<i>Crooks v. Nix</i> , 872 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1989).....	49

<i>Cummings v. Roberts</i> , 628 F.2d 1065 (8th Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Dadd v. Anoka Cnty.</i> , 827 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danley v. Allen</i> , 540 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008).....	2, 22, 55
<i>Davis v. White</i> , 794 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Ellis v. Butler</i> , 890 F.2d 1001 (8th Cir. 1989).....	49
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Foulks v. Cole Cnty.</i> , 991 F.2d 454 (8th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Grandstaff v. City of Borger</i> , 767 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1985).....	63
<i>Green Plains Otter Tail, LLC v. Pro-Envntl., Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Guite v. Wright</i> , 147 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Harris v. City of Pagedale</i> , 821 F.2d 499 (8th Cir. 1987).....	61
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Henderson v. Munn</i> , 439 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Hickey v. Reeder</i> , 12 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Iko v. Shreve</i> , 535 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Johnson v. Carroll</i> , 658 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Hay</i> , 931 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>Jones v. Buchanan</i> , 325 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kukla v. Hulm</i> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Lemire v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. &amp; Rehab.</i> , 726 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Logan v. Clarke</i> , 119 F.3d 647 (8th Cir. 1997).....	52
<i>Long v. Nix</i> , 86 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1996).....	50
<i>Majors v. Baldwin</i> , 456 F. App’x 616 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	49
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	44
<i>McNeeley v. Wilson</i> , 649 F. App’x 717 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	55
<i>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</i> , 669 F.3d 867 (8th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	45, 46, 52

<i>Olson v. Bloomberg</i> , 339 F.3d 730 (8th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parrish v. Luckie</i> , 963 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1992).....	64
<i>Perkins v. Hastings</i> , 915 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2019).....	61
<i>Phillips v. Jasper Cnty. Jail</i> , 437 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Pool v. Sebastian Cnty.</i> , 418 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Quraishi v. St. Charles Cnty.</i> , 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021).....	54
<i>Reyes v. McGrath</i> , 444 F. App'x 126 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	55
<i>Rorhbough v. Hall</i> , 586 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Russell v. Univ. of Tex. of Permian Basin</i> , 234 F. App'x 195 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>S.M. v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 874 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2017).....	61, 62
<i>Santini v. Fuentes</i> , 795 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Sawyers v. Norton</i> , 962 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Sentis Grp. Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Shannon v. Koehler</i> , 616 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2010).....	35

<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Short v. Smoot</i> , 436 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2006).....	21, 44
<i>Small v. McCrystal</i> , 708 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Stearns v. Inmate Servs. Corp.</i> , 957 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2020).....	57
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Stewart v. Stewart</i> , 60 F. App'x 20 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>Tatum v. Robinson</i> , 858 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	21, 44
<i>Thomforde v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 406 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Tilson v. Forrest City Police Dep't</i> , 28 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 1994).....	56
<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	20, 26, 28
<i>Walker v. Bowersox</i> , 526 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ware v. Jackson Cnty.</i> , 150 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 1998).....	56, 57, 60, 65
<i>Wever v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 388 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004).....	2, 57, 60, 62

*Z.J. by and through Jones v. Kan. City Bd. of Police  
Comm'rs,  
931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019)*..... 36, 43

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1  
28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1  
42 U.S.C. §1983..... 1
